claims brought by third parties for bodily injury, property damage and financial loss, 
including but not limited to cleanup costs, arising from Pollution Conditions caused by 
Service Provider's operations with limits in the amount of not less than the equivalent of 
Twenty-Five Million U.S. Dollars (USD $25,000,000) per occurrence and Twenty-Five 
Million U.S. Dollars (USD $25,000,000) general aggregate. Such insurance shall define 
Pollution Conditions at a minimum, whether sudden or gradual, as the discharge, dispersal, 
release, or escape of any solid, liquid, gaseous, or thermal irritant or contaminant, 
including smoke, vapors, soot, fumes, acids, alkalis, toxic chemicals, medical waste and